a lease term of several decades would be negligible and accounting for the land element as a finance lease in such
circumstances would be consistent with the economic position of the lessee. Hence, the adoption of the amendments
to FRS 117 has resulted in certain unexpired land leases to be reclassified as finance leases. The Group has applied
this change in accounting policy retrospectively and certain comparatives have been restated.

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 April 2011

Berjaya Land Berhad (201765-A) • Annual Report 201176

2	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

2.3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

	 Amendments to FRS 117 Leases (Cont’d)

	 The following are the effects to the financial position as at 30 April 2010 arising from the above change in accounting
policy:

Group

Increase/
(Decrease)

RM’000

Statement of Financial Position

Property, plant and equipment 111,123

Prepaid land lease premium (109,075)

Receivables (2,048)

Income Statement

Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments (2,048)

Depreciation 2,048

The following comparatives have been restated:

Group

As
previously
reported
RM’000

Effect of
adopting

Amendments
to FRS 117

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

At 30 April 2010

Property, plant and equipment  1,851,188  111,123  1,962,311

Prepaid land lease premiums  110,193  (109,075)  1,118

Receivables - current portion of prepaid land lease premium 2,069 (2,048) 21

At 1 May 2009

Property, plant and equipment  1,524,089  112,986  1,637,075

Prepaid land lease premiums  110,674  (110,674)  -

Receivables - current portion of prepaid land lease premium 2,312 (2,312) -

	 FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

	 FRS 139 establishes principles for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts
to buy and sell non-financial items. The Group and the Company have adopted FRS 139 prospectively on 1 May
2010 in accordance with the transitional provisions. The effects arising from the adoption of this Standard have been
accounted for by adjusting the opening balance of retained earnings or if appropriate another category of equity as at
1 May 2010. Comparatives are not restated.

	 The details of the changes in accounting policies and the effects arising from the adoption of FRS 139 are discussed

[…]

Financial Assets/
Liabilities Held in Non-Functional Currencies

Functional Currency
of Group Companies

Euro
RM’000

United
States

Dollars
RM’000

Singapore
Dollars
RM’000

Total
RM’000

Receivables

Ringgit Malaysia  2  761  280  1,043

Seychelles Rupees  1,959  256  -  2,215

At 30.4.2011  1,961  1,017  280  3,258

Cash and Bank Balances

Chinese Renminbi  -  205,587  -  205,587

Seychelles Rupees  1,722  2,760  -  4,482

Singapore Dollar  2,539  -  -  2,539

Korean Won  -  753  -  753

Ringgit Malaysia  -  63  310  373

At 30.4.2011  4,261  209,163  310  213,734

Payables

Ringgit Malaysia  705  2,103  166  2,974

Seychelles Rupees  120  449  -  569

At 30.4.2011  825  2,552  166  3,543

Borrowings and finance lease obligations

Ringgit Malaysia:

At 30.4.2011 - 395,527 23,860 419,387

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the
EUR, USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective major functional currencies of the Group entities, with all
other variables remain constant.

Group
 2011

RM’000

Increase/(decrease) to profit before tax

USD/RM - strengthened 8%  (31,744)

- weakened 8%  31,744

SGD/RM - strengthened 4%  (931)

- weakened 4%  931

USD/SCR - strengthened 3%  4

- weakened 3%  (4)

EUR/SCR - strengthened 14%  499

- weakened 14%  (499)

Berjaya Land Berhad (201765-A) • Annual Report 2011 135

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 April 2011

48	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(d)	 Foreign Exchange Risk (Cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Group
 2011

RM’000

Increase/(decrease) to profit before tax (Cont’d)

EUR/SGD - strengthened 5%  127

- weakened 5%  (127)

EUR/RM - strengthened 6%  (42)

- weakened 6%  42

USD/KRW - strengthened 10%  75

- weakened 10%  (75)

USD/RMB - strengthened 5%  10,279

- weakened 5%  (10,279)

	 The impact of sensitivity analysis of  the rest of the foreign currencies is not material to the Group.

(e)	 Liquidity Risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due
to the shortage of funds.

	 The Group actively manages its debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of funds so as to ensure
that refinancing, repayment and funding needs are met. As part of its overall prudent liquidity management, the
Group maintains sufficient levels of cash or cash convertible investments to meet its working capital requirements. In

[…]

total cash consideration of RM459.0 million (“Proposed Acquisition”).

	 The Proposed Acquisition is conditional upon :

(i)	 the planning permission approval (“Planning Permission Approval”) for the development of the Property from
the relevant authorities; and

(ii)	 approval of members of PTC.

The total cash consideration of RM459.0 million shall be payable in the following manner:

(i)	 earnest deposit of RM20.0 million upon the execution of SPA;
(ii)	 balance deposit of RM25.9 million within 14 days after Planning Permission Approval;
(iii)	 First Payment of RM137.7 million within 12 months from the unconditional date of the SPA;
(iv)	 Second Payment of RM137.7 million within 12 months from the First Payment; and
(v)	 Third Payment of RM137.7 million within 12 months from Second Payment.

52	 COMPARATIVES

Certain comparative figures of the Group have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation.

As previously
reported
RM’000

 Effects of
adopting

Amendments
to FRS 117
 RM’000

 Reclassification
 RM’000

As restated
 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment  1,851,188  111,123  -  1,962,311

Prepaid land lease premiums  110,193  (109,075)  -  1,118

Investments  162,623  -  382  163,005

Receivables

- non-current  -  -  346,911  346,911

- current  1,330,376  (2,048)  (359,400)  968,928

Deposits  315,018  - 12,107  327,125

Long term liabilities  1,497,891  - 12,952  1,510,843

Payables  554,998  -  (5,546)  549,452

Short term borrowings  1,029,828  -  (7,406)  1,022,422

53	 LIST OF SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

Name of Company
Country of
Incorporation Principal Activities

Equity Interest Held
2011

%
2010

%

Subsidiary Companies

(a) Subsidiaries of Berjaya Land Berhad
* Alam Baiduri Sdn Bhd Malaysia Dormant 100 100

Amat Muhibah Sdn Bhd Malaysia Theme park operator and
property development

52.60 52.60

* Amat Teguh Sdn Bhd Malaysia Property development 100 100
* AM Prestige Sdn Bhd Malaysia Distribution, marketing and

dealing in Aston Martin motor
vehicles

100 100

Angsana Gemilang Sdn Bhd Malaysia Property investment 100 100
* Awan Suria Sdn Bhd Malaysia Property management 100 100